

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/19/2018 2:39 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95954-4

---

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

IN RE THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF DAN McANALLY  
AND THE RISTE TRUST

Darrell Riste, beneficiary of the  
Estate and the Riste Trust

Appellant/Petitioner

v.

Baker Boyer Bank,  
the Personal Representative of the Estate of Dan McAnally, and  
the Trustee of the Riste Trust

Appellee/Respondent

---

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

Sean A. Russel (WSBA #34915)  
Erika Hartlieb (WSBA #33277)  
STOKES LAWRENCE VELIKANJE  
MOORE & SHORE  
120 N. Naches Avenue  
Yakima, WA 98902-2757  
(509) 853-3000  
Attorneys for Baker Boyer Bank

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Answer to Issues Presented for Review .....	1
III. Statement of the Case .....	1
IV. Argument.....	4
A.    The Petition does not set forth any issues within the scope of RAP 13.4(b). .....	4
B.    Issues that are not briefed are waived under RAP 10.3.....	5
C.    The Court of Appeals correctly found the Personal Representative had the authority to sell the Shopping Center.....	6
D.    The Respondent had the sole authority to interpret the Will. ....	7
E.    The Court of Appeals correctly found the Personal Representative did not mislead the Petitioner or the Court. ....	8
F.    The Court of Appeals correctly found issues relating to the Riste Trust were not properly before the Court. ....	9
G.    The Court of Appeals correctly found removal of the Respondent as Personal Representative was unnecessary.....	9
H.    The Court of Appeals correctly found there was no conflict of interest and no breach of fiduciary duty relating to distributions. ....	10
V. Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bickford v. Stewart</i> , 55 Wash. 278, 104 P. 263 (1909) .....	6
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (2002).....	5
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Sanai</i> , 177 Wn.2d 743, 302 P.3d 864 (2013).....	5
<i>In re Estate of Rathbone</i> , 190 Wn.2d 332, 412 P.3d 1283 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>In re Estates of Aaberg</i> , 25 Wn. App. 336, 607 P.2d 1227 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep't</i> , 189 Wn.2d 858, 409 P.3d 160 (2018).....	5
<i>State v. Motherwell</i> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990).....	5
<i>Yeats v. Yeats' Estate</i> , 90 Wn.2d 201, 580 P.2d 617 (1978).....	5

### Statutes

RCW 11.04.250 .....	6
RCW 11.44.050 .....	9
RCW 11.68.090(1).....	6, 7

### Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(6).....	5
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4.....	4
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(c) .....	9
